UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2210513317 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/15/2022 03:58 PM Pg: 10of 7

Recording Requested By/Return To:
U.S. BANK FULFILLMENT
SERVICES

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrument Prepared By:

U.S. BANK NAT/ONAL
ASSOCIATION

4801 FREDERICA ST
OWENSBORO, KENTLCKY 42301

!Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

LOAN NODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 1828 S 49TH
AVE, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60304- Loan Number 9902997517

0000 FHA Case Number 137-8927997

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreemen.”), effective on 18T DAY OF APRIL, 2022,
between JUAN C VALLEJO AKA JUAN CARLOS VALLEJO AND GUADELUPE A VALLEJO,
HUSBAND AND WIFE ("Borrower”), and U.S. BANK NATICNA.L ASSOCIATION (“Lender”), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Dee't (ihe “Security Instrument™, if any, dated
JANUARY 30, 2017 and recorded in COOK COUNTY JANUARY-31, 2017 INSTRUMENT NO.
1703149268 and (2) the Note in the original principal sum of U.S $243,589.00, bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and pe/suiial property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the *Property”, located at

1828 S 49TH AVE, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804.0000
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF CICEROQ AND
STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 15 IN BLOCK 14 IN PARKHOLME
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 14 IN GRANT LAND ASSOCIATION IN SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 1703149268 PARCEL ID: 16-21-413-034-0000

Tax Parcel No.. 16-21-413-034-0000

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179
1/01 (rev. 10{16)

91003003v3.2
Version 03_15_2022 16 24 24 {nage 1 of 7)

kit il |




2210513317 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902997517

In consideration of mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and valuable
consideration which the parties agree they have received, the Borrower and Lender agree to modify
the terms of the Note and Security Instrument as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of APRIL 01, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $204,089.25, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrrwrer promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.7500%, from
APRIL 1, 2022. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $845.17. beginning on the 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the
same day or eacrsucceeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate
of 3.7500% will ‘remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. if on
APRIL 01, 2052, (the “Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the
Security Instrument, as‘ainended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full
on the Maturity Date.

The terms in this paragraph ‘shull supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limites 5, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest
rate or for a graduated or growing-equity pavment schedule.

If all or any part of the Property or any iniriest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender's prior written consent, Lender riny require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Bomower not'ce of acceleration. The notice
shail provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date-the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securicy !nstrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to-the expiration of this period, Lender mav invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand ‘on Barrower.

Borrower may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying an' prepayment
charge. Lender will use the prepayments to reduce the amount of principal thai garrswer owes
under the Note. However, Lender may apply the Prepayment to the accrued zid. unpaid
interest on the prepayment amount before applying the prepayment to reduce the_principal
amount of the Note. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment, there will be no changez i the
due dates or the amount of the monthly payments unless Lender agrees in writing to those
changes.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Bomower's covenants and agreements to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae-UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1/01 {rev. 10/16)

91003083v3.2

Version 03_15_2022_16_24 24 {page 2 of 7)

il |



2210513317 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9802997517

all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the Agreement
Date set forth above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

(k) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security

Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those refemed to in (a)
L00ve.

6. Borrower undeistznds and agrees that;

{a) All the nights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument rexating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall alsc apply to dziault in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreener.s, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remir in full force and effect, except as herein madified, and
none of the Borrower’s abligat ons or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released 'y ary provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affeci-aiy, of Lender's rights under or remedies on the
Note and Security Instrument, whethei” sach rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recorisa to which Lender is presently entitled
against any property or any other persons in-any way obligated for, or liable on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly res>rved by Lender,

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understoad or corstrued to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrarant,

(d) If permitted by applicable law, all costs and expenses /incired by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including attorney’s fees and coits, shall be paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, ‘unless stiputated
otherwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers s may be
necessary or reguired to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreemen: which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

{f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share
Borrower's information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone
number, (ii} Social Security Number, (iii} credit score, {iv) income, {v) payment history,

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1/01 {rev. 10/16)

91003003v3.2

Version 03_15 2022 16 24 24 {page 3of 7)

kAR R AR R



(9)

(i)

2210513317 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902997517

{vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or
foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in
obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services
related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a
counseling agency, state or tocal Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or
any other mortgage Ican secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or
to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's
loan.

Horrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning
roitgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including
me'uile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third
Parties.

In any toreclzsure action dismissed as a result of entering inta this Agreement,
Borrower willseriain liable for and bear his or her own attorney fees and costs
incurred in connectiun vith such action, if permitted by applicable law.

The mortgage insuranca.ramiums on Borrower's Loan may increase and the date on
which Borrower may request.cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a
result of the loan madification.

Any Borrower who co-signed the Sezuiity Instrument but did not execute the Note (a
“Co-signer") and has not assumed trie deht: (a) is co-signing this Agreement only to
acknowledge the Agreement; (b) is not persunally obligated to pay the sums secured
by the Secunty Instrument; and (c) agrees thai Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make ar;-accommodations with regard to the
terms of the Security Instrument or the Note withou’ the Co-signer's consent,

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior viaiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is herebv revoked, and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

Whereof, Lender and Borrower have executed this Modification Agreement as of the ures-indicated

below.
(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)
FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3173
1101 {rev. 10/16)
81003003v3.2
Version 03_15_2022_16_24 24 {page 4 of 7)

kil G



2210513317 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lean Number 9902997517

In Wltnesf Whereof, the Borrower(s) ha/e e7cuted this agreement.

Date: '-{ /O} | 72

Borrower - JUANC VALLEJa AKA JUAN C ! S VALLEJO

Date: M\ IO‘J(/ ZOZZ

Borrower quoELurfE’ VALLEJO

State of ILLINOIS

County of Cooll
Enter County Here

)
)
)

This instrument was acknowledge< before me on 09‘/57‘{/9'03‘2” .
by JUAN C VALLEJO AK/x J'JAN CARLOS VALLEJO and GUADELUPE A VALLEJO.

S <.
Signaturs of Nefa blic =
(SEAL) Zﬁf’ﬁ i

My Commission fxpires: &/j}lﬁlo:}_j

PRI
S AY APAS I o
WV WAPAAAAN VWY

1

; OFFICIAL SEAL

; JULIOE FAJARDO

1 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGIS
¢ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/24/23

A

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1101 {rev. 10/16)

91003003v3.2

Version 03_15_2022_16_24 24 {page 5 of 7)

BIRCR RN s |




2210513317 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan-Number 9302997517
In Withess Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
LY /’
. /\>
¥ — 7 /
Ly hY
Printed Name: K"me,oﬂw
Mongage 0o
Title:
APR 1 3 2022
Date: 2 '
FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179
1701 (rev. 10/16)
91003003v3.2
Version 03_15_2022 16 24 24 {page 6 of 7)

itk by itz



2210513317 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902997517
State of KENTUCKY
County of DAVIESS
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this B day of
Kayia Durbin

. - at Officer
Qm ( . & ba(a , by Mofgoge Boct® of U.S.

BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION a Delaware National Association, on behalf of the National
Association.

(Seal.fany) (\dwm ‘ﬁfwﬂ,w:, Q Ugid™

(Sigiature okperson'takifg acknowledgment)
NOTARY PUBLIL

(T HVY%%%ﬁ
STATE AT LARGE € of ran : ,
ID# KYNP 12882 Kdng 1 8o

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/13/2026.| {Serial number, if ahy)
)

AR Y
My Commission expires: YYL) \ 4

CARYN LYNETTE " ROUT

Y
a1

FHA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179

1101 {rev, 10/16)

91003003v3.2

Version 03_15 2022 16_24 24 {page 7 of 7)

laEiiaielsh -tk




